90-9.1, 90-9.2, or 90-12.02 shall pay to the North Carolina Medical Board an application 35 

fee of four hundred dollars ($400.00).not to exceed five hundred fifty dollars ($550.00). 36 

(a1) Physicians applying for licensure by endorsement under G.S. 90-12.2B shall pay to 37 

the Board an application fee not to exceed eight hundred twenty-five dollars ($825.00). 38 

(b) Each applicant for a limited license to practice in a medical education and training 39 

program under G.S. 90-12.01 shall pay to the Board a fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00).one 40 

hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00). 41 

(c) An applicant for a limited volunteer license under G.S. 90-12.1A or G.S. 90-12.1B 42 

shall not pay a fee. 43 

(d) A fee of twenty-five dollars ($25.00) shall be paid for the issuance of a duplicate 44 

license. 45 

(e) All fees shall be paid in advance to the North Carolina Medical Board, to be held in 46

[...]

(g) Anesthesiologist assistants applying for licensure by endorsement under 1 

G.S. 90-12.2B shall pay to the Board an application fee not to exceed three hundred dollars 2 

($300.00). 3 

(h) For the initial licensure of a physician assistant, the Board shall require the payment 4 

of a fee not to exceed three hundred twenty-five dollars ($325.00). 5 

(i) Physician assistants applying for licensure by endorsement under G.S. 90-12.2B shall 6 

pay to the Board an application fee not to exceed five hundred dollars ($500.00)." 7 

SECTION 3.  G.S. 90-13.2 reads as rewritten: 8 

"§ 90-13.2.  Registration every year with Board.

[...]

annual registration fee of two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00), not to exceed three hundred fifty 14 

dollars ($350.00), except those who have a limited license to practice in a medical education and 15 

training program approved by the Board for the purpose of education or training shall pay a 16 

registration fee of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00), one hundred fifty dollars 17 

($150.00), and those who have a retired limited volunteer license pursuant to G.S. 90-12.1B or a 18 

limited volunteer license pursuant to G.S. 90-12.1A shall pay no annual registration fee. 19 

However, licensees who have a limited license to practice for the purpose of education and 20